TOTAL ANNUAL ANNUITY
PAYMENTS IN 2023

Annual annuity payments to the insured person as at 31 December amount % amount %

EUR 0–999  311,435 10.11  327,062 10.93

EUR 1,000–1,999  924,197 30.00  863,054 28.84

EUR 2,000–2,999  529,193 17.18  520,034 17.38

EUR 3,000–3,999  419,113 13.60  421,314 14.08

Over EUR 4,000  896,896 29.11  861,530 28.77

Total  3,080,834 100.00  2,992,995 100.00

The structure of the concentration of insurance risk
with respect to the annuity business is comparable with
the previous year. Concentration of insurance risk was
the highest in the EUR 1,000–1,999 payment bracket
and in the over EUR 4,000 annuity payment bracket.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below analyses how the CSM, profit or
loss and equity would have increased (decreased)
if changes in underwriting risk variables that were
reasonably possible at the reporting date had
occurred. This analysis presents the sensitivities both
before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance and
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Sensitivity analysis 2024

(in EUR) CSM gross Profit/loss gross Profit/loss net of
reinsurance Equity gross Equity net of

reinsurance

Life insurance

Mortality rate +1% (112,029) 15,249 - (94,307) -

Mortality rate -1% 112,147 (15,265) - 94,290 -

Morbidity rate +1% (24,258) 3,302 - (19,841) -

Morbidity rate -1% 24,467 (3,330) - 19,853 -

Expenses + 5% (965,314) 131,393 - (773,316) -

Expenses - 5% 930,640 (126,673) - 773,316 -

Lapses + 5% (748,880) 101,933 - (617,393) -

Lapses - 5% 776,511 (105,694) - 638,735 -

Life insurance - participating VFA

Mortality rate +1% (36,392) 3,665 - - -

Mortality rate -1% 36,604 (3,687) - - -

Expenses + 5% (2,395,690) 241,291 - - -

Expenses - 5 % 2,361,518 (237,849) - - -

Lapses + 5% (1,285,098) 129,433 - - -

Lapses - 5% 1,330,702 (134,026) - - -

Non-life insurance

Expected claims + 5% - (9,421,064) (8,030,113) (9,421,064) (8,030,113)

Expected claims - 5% - 9,421,064 8,030,113 9,421,064 8,030,113

STR STRGENERALI ZAVAROVALNICA D. D. 161160

Sensitivity analysis 2023

(in EUR) CSM gross Profit/loss gross Profit/loss net of
reinsurance Equity gross Equity net of

reinsurance

Life insurance - BBA

Lapses*110%  (1,283,177)  157,436  -  (862,013)  -

Lapses*90%  1,368,041  (167,848)  -  918,645  -

Lapses*110% + 10% absolute increase  (2,796,872)  343,155  -  (2,368,427)  -

Life insurance - participating VFA

Lapses*110%  (1,427,020)  108,231  -  -  -

Lapses*90%  1,474,929  (107,847)  -  -  -

Lapses*110% + 10% absolute increase  (2,645,838)  257,787  -  -  -

Non-life insurance

Expected claims + 5% - (13,909,902) (13,697,323) (13,909,902) (13,697,323)

Expected claims - 5% - 13,909,902 13,697,323 13,909,902 13,697,323

6.2.2 �INSURANCE RISK
MANAGEMENT THROUGH
REINSURANCE PROTECTION

Purpose and objectives of reinsurance protection

Insurance risks are managed through reinsurance
protection programme, ensuring solvency and liquidity
of operations, stability of operating results and
financial soundness. The reinsurance programme is
prepared centrally for the entire CEE Region, however
considers local needs. Most reinsurance contracts are
concluded with reinsurers of the Generali Group.

The Company plans the amount of maximum own shares
based on the portfolio structure, risk appetite, available
capital, reinsurance guidelines, reinsurance policy and

[…]

issuers and invests its assets in investments with an
appropriate ratio between risk and profitability.

The risk of changes in prices of equity securities
is measured by means of analysis of sensitivity to
changes in share prices. This risk affects equity
securities, share mutual funds and mixed mutual
funds (corresponding part). The results are presented
within the market risks sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity analysis to changes in prices of
equity price risk

Factors

Changes in equity prices mainly affect the profit or loss
and equity as follows. The effects on profit or loss and
equity are presented net of the related income tax.

Sensitivity Factor Factor Description

Profit or loss

•	Changes in the fair value of equity investments measured at FVTPL that are not

•	underlying items.

•	Changes in the amount of the insurance’s share of the fair value of underlying items of

•	onerous direct participating contracts.

•	Changes in fulfilment cash flows of onerous direct participating contracts arising from

•	equity guarantees.

Equity •	Changes in the fair value of equity investments measured at FVOCI.

Sensitivity analysis

(in EUR) Profit/loss Equity

31 Dec 2024

Financial assets

Change in prices of equities +25% 110,520,435 7,566,234

Change in prices of equities -25% (110,520,435) (7,566,234)

Insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held

Total

Total increase 110,520,435 7,566,234

Total decrease (110,520,435) (7,566,234)

31 Dec 2023

Financial assets

Change in prices of equities +25% 94,899,469 7,125,590

Change in prices of equities -25% (94,899,469) (7,125,590)

Insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held

Total

Total increase 94,899,469 7,125,590

Total decrease (94,899,469) (7,125,590)

Under the sensitivity analysis, the changes in share
prices refer to prices obtained through closing price on
the reporting date for the current and previous years.

The investments of the unit-linked guarantee fund
reflect to the greatest extent possible the value of
the units of mutual funds arising from insurance
contracts. The changes in values have no material
effect on the profit or loss. The change affects both
income from investments and changes in provisions,
which means that the changes in prices of securities
have no material impact on profit or loss.

Interest rate risk

[…]

Sensitivity Factor Factor Description

Profit or loss

•	Interest revenue and other finance costs on floating-rate financial instruments (assuming that interest rates had varied by 50 basis
points during the year).

•	Changes in the fair value of derivatives and fixed-rate financial instruments measured at FVTPL.

•	Changes in the fair value of underlying items of direct participating contracts

•	recognised as insurance finance income or expenses.

•	Changes in the amount of the insurance share of the fair value of underlying items of onerous direct participating contracts.

•	Changes in fulfilment cash flows of onerous direct participating contracts arising from interest rate guarantees.

•	Insurance finance income or expenses recognised in profit or loss for participating and non-life contracts as a result of discounting
future cash flows at a revised current rate.

Equity
•	Changes in the fair value of fixed-rate financial assets measured at FVOCI.

•	Insurance finance income and expenses recognised in OCI for life risk and life savings contracts as a result of discounting future cash
flows at a revised current rate.

Sensitivity analysis

(in EUR) Profit/loss Equity

31 Dec 2024

Financial assets

Change of market interest rate + 50 bp - (11,078,754)

Change of market interest rate - 50 bp - 11,078,754

Insurance contracts issued - PAA

Change of interest rate + 50 bps 680,656 3,277,880

Change of interest rate - 50 bps (711,422) (3,597,350)

Reinsurance contracts issued - PAA

Change of interest rate + 50 bps (96,370) (771,293)

Change of interest rate - 50 bps 98,868 843,287

Total

Total increase 584,286 (8,572,167)

Total decrease (612,554) 8,324,691

31 Dec 2023

Financial assets

Change of market interest rate + 50 bp (78,468) (10,284,028)

Change of market interest rate - 50 bp 78,468 10,284,028

Insurance contracts issued - BBA

Change of interest rate + 50 bps 15,718,445 2,829,913

Change of interest rate - 50 bps (15,718,445) (3,079,276)

Insurance contracts issued - PAA

Change of interest rate + 50 bps 774,596 3,144,096

Change of interest rate - 50 bps (804,784) (3,423,593)

Reinsurance contracts issued - PAA

Change of interest rate + 50 bps (169,764) (631,342)

Change of interest rate - 50 bps 173,543 673,346

Total

Total increase 16,244,808 (4,941,361)

Total decrease (16,271,218) 4,454,504

Risk of guaranteed return

The Company ensured prudent management of
portfolios to achieve optimum return in relation to
risk. In line with the existing portfolio structure, assets
were invested primarily in European corporate and
government bonds. In 2024, the classic life insurance
fund achieved a return of 3.10%, which is 52 basis
points above the guaranteed one of 2.57%.

With respect to the guarantee fund with a guaranteed
return under the PN-A01 pension scheme, the Company
did not significantly change the structure of its portfolio,
which consists mainly of euro government and corporate